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IMPORTANT PRECAUTIONS
SAVE THESE INSTRUCTIONS
When using exercise equipment, basic precautions should always be 
followed, including the following: Read all instructions before using this 
equipment.  It is the responsibility of the owner to ensure that all users of this 
equipment are adequately informed of all warnings and precautions.

This equipment is for indoor use only. This training equipment is a Class S product 
designed for use in a commercial environment such as a fitness facility.

This equipment is for use only in a climate-controlled room. If your exercise equipment 
has been exposed to colder temperatures or high moisture climates, it is strongly 
recommended that this equipment is warmed up to room temperature prior to use.

DANGER!
TO REDUCE THE RISK OF ELECTRICAL SHOCK:

Always unplug the equipment from the electrical outlet before cleaning, 
performing maintenance and putting on or taking off parts.

WARNING!
TO REDUCE THE RISK OF BURNS, FIRE, ELECTRICAL 
SHOCK OR INJURY TO PERSONS:

• Use this equipment only for its intended use as described the equipment’s Owner’s Manual.

• At NO time should children under the age of 14 use the equipment.

• At NO time should pets or children under the age of 14 be 
closer to the equipment than 10 feet / 3 meters.

• This equipment is not intended for use by persons with reduced physical, sensory or mental 
capabilities, or lack of experience and knowledge, unless they are supervised or have been 
given instruction concerning use of the equipment by a person responsible for their safety.

• Always wear athletic shoes while using this equipment. NEVER 
operate the exercise equipment with bare feet.

• Do not wear any clothing that might catch on any moving parts of this equipment.

• Heart rate monitoring systems may be inaccurate. Over 
exercising may result in serious injury or death.

• Incorrect or excessive exercise may result in serious injury or death. If you experience 
any kind of pain, including but not limited to chest pains, nausea, dizziness, or shortness 
of breath, stop exercising immediately and consult your physician before continuing.

• Do not jump on the equipment.

• At no time should more than one person be on the equipment.

• Set up and operate this equipment on a solid level surface.

• Never operate the equipment if it is not working properly or if it has been damaged.

• Use handlebars to maintain balance when mounting and 
dismounting, and for additional stability while exercising.

• To avoid injury, do not expose any body parts (for example, fingers, hands, arms or 
feet) to the drive mechanism or other potentially moving parts of the equipment.

• Connect this exercise product to a properly grounded outlet only.

• This equipment should never be left unattended when plugged in. When not in use, and 
prior to servicing, cleaning, or moving equipment, turn off power, then unplug from outlet.

• Do not use any equipment that is damaged or has worn or broken parts. Use only 

replacement parts supplied by Customer Technical Support or an authorized dealer.

• Never operate this equipment if it has been dropped, damaged, or 
is not working properly, has a damaged cord or plug, is located in a 
damp or wet environment, or has been immersed in water.

• Keep power cord away from heated surfaces. Do not pull on this 
power cord or apply any mechanical loads to this cord.

• Do not remove any protective covers unless instructed by Customer Technical 
Support. Service should only be done by an authorized service technician.

• To prevent electrical shock, never drop or insert any object into any opening.

• Do not operate where aerosol (spray) products are being 
used or when oxygen is being administered.

• This equipment should not be used by persons weighing more than 
the specified maximum weight capacity as listed in the equipment 
Owner’s Manual. Failure to comply will void the warranty.

• This equipment must be used in an environment that is both temperature and 
humidity controlled.  Do not use this equipment in locations such as, but not limited 
to: outdoors, garages, car ports, porches, bathrooms, or located near a swimming 
pool, hot tub, or steam room. Failure to comply will void the warranty.

• Contact Customer Technical Support or an authorized 
dealer for examination, repair and/or service.

• Never operate this exercise equipment with the air opening blocked. Keep the 
air opening and internal components clean, free of lint, hair, and the like.

• Do not modify this exercise device or use unapproved attachments or 
accessories. Modifications to this equipment or use of unapproved attachments 
or accessories will void your warranty and may cause injury.

• To clean, wipe surfaces down with soap and slightly damp cloth 
only; never use solvents. (See MAINTENANCE)

• Use the stationary training equipment in a supervised environment.

• Individual human power to perform exercise may be 
different than the mechanical power displayed.

• When exercising, always maintain a comfortable and controlled pace.

• Ensure that adjustment levers (seat and handlebar fore-and-aft) are properly 
secured and do not interfere with range of motion during exercise.

• Do not attempt to ride the exercise bike in a standing position at 
high RPMs until you have practiced at slower speeds.

• When adjusting the seat height position, lift the saddle height adjustment lever and gently 
lower seat to a lower height, or raise the seat to the desired height. Push down on saddle 
height adjustment lever to clamp, and ensure clamp is fully engaged prior to use.

• Make sure handlebars are secure before each use.

• Never rotate the foot pedals by hand.

• Never dismount the equipment until the pedals come to a complete STOP.

• This unit is not equipped with a free wheel. Pedal speed 
should be reduced in a controlled manner.

• Care should be taken when mounting or dismounting the equipment. 
Before mounting or dismounting, move the foot pedal on the 
mounting or dismounting side to its lowest position.
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ASSEMBLY

UNPACKING
Unpack the equipment where you will be using it. Place the carton 
on a level flat surface. It is recommended that you place a protective 
covering on your floor. Never open box when it is on its side.

IMPORTANT NOTES
During each assembly step, ensure that ALL nuts 
and bolts are in place and partially threaded. 

Several parts have been pre-lubricated to aid in assembly 
and usage. Please do not wipe this off. If you have difficulty, 
a light application of lithium grease is recommended. 

WARNING!
There are several areas during the assembly process that 
special attention must be paid. It is very important to follow 
the assembly instructions correctly and to make sure all parts 
are firmly tightened. If the assembly instructions are not 
followed correctly, the equipment could have parts that are not 
tightened and will seem loose and may cause irritating noises. 
To prevent damage to the equipment, the assembly instructions 
must be reviewed and corrective actions should be taken.

NEED HELP?
If you have questions or if there are any missing 
parts, contact Customer Tech Support.

TOOLS REQUIRED:

 F 10 mm Allen Wrench

 F 13 mm Flat Wrench

 F 19 mm Flat Wrench

 F Phillips Screwdriver

1. 

2.

3.

4.

5.

 

6. 

7.

 

8.

 

9.

10.

11.

Misuse of this machine may 
result in serious injury.

Read users manual prior to 
use and follow all warnings 
and instructions.

Replace label if damaged, 
illegible, or removed.

Keep children away.
Use only on a solid, level 
surface.

Spinning pedals can cause 
injury.

This bike does not 
free-wheel.

Pedal speed should be 
reduced in a controlled 
manner.

This exercise bicycle should 
only be used after a 
thorough review of the 
operational manual or under 
direct supervision of a 
trained instructor.

Rotate the tension knob 
clock wise or press the brake 
down to lock the flywheel 
when not in use.

Heart rate monitoring 
systems may be inaccurate. 
Over-exercising may result 
in serious injury or death. 
If you feel faint, stop 
exercising immediately.
(IF AVAILABLE)

WARNING

SERIAL NUMBER

MODEL 

 F IC700 VISION INDOOR CYCLE

* Use the information above when calling for service.
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ASSEMBLY

PARTS INCLUDED:

1 2 3 4

5

6 7 88 109

x2

11

x2
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LEVELERS
UNDER STABILIZER TUBES)

ASSEMBLY

TENSION CONTROL & EMERGENCY BRAKE KNOB

FLYWHEEL

HANDLEBAR HEIGHT  
ADJUSTMENT KNOB

WATER BOTTLE HOLDER

HANDLEBARS

DEVICE HOLDER 

TRANSPORT WHEELS

FRONT STABILIZER TUBE

HORIZONTAL SADDLE 
ADJUSTMENT LEVER

SADDLE HEIGHT  
ADJUSTMENT KNOB

SADDLE

HORIZONTAL HANDLEBAR  
ADJUSTMENT LEVER

MAIN FRAME

SERVICE PANEL

PEDALS

CRANK

REAR STABILIZER TUBE
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1

1

D

2

D

2

A

A

B

A

B

C

2

3 Hardware Qty

C Stopper Screw (M8x40L) 1

1 Hardware Qty

A
B

Bolt (M12x25L)
Flat Washer (Φ12xΦ20)

4
4

Torque Value 
78 Nm / 58 ft-lb.

Torque Value 
25 Nm / 18 ft-lb.

ASSEMBLY

Torque Value 
10 Nm / 7.4 ft-lb.

4 Hardware Qty

D Flat Washer (Φ10xΦ20) 2
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E

7

5

Torque Value 
40 Nm / 29.5 ft-lb.

ASSEMBLY

6 Hardware Qty

E Screw (M4x8L) 1

ASSEMBLY COMPLETE
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BEFORE YOU BEGIN

LEVELING THE EQUIPMENT
It is extremely important that the levelers are correctly 
adjusted for proper operation. Turn leveling foot 
clockwise to lower and counter-clockwise to raise unit. 
Adjust each side as needed until the equipment is 
level. An unbalanced unit may cause belt misalignment 
or other issues. Use of a level is recommended.

LOCATION OF THE UNIT
Place the equipment on a level and stable surface away from direct sunlight. 
The intense UV light can cause discoloration on the plastics. Locate 
your equipment in an area with cool temperatures and low humidity. 
Please leave a clear zone on all sides of the equipment that is at least 60 
cm (23.6”). This zone must be clear of any obstruction and provide the 
user a clear exit path from the machine. Do not place the equipment in 
any area that will block any vent or air openings. The equipment should 
not be located in a garage, covered patio, near water or outdoors.

WARNING!
Our equipment is heavy, use care and additional help if necessary when 
moving. Failure to follow these instructions could result in injury.

PROPER USAGE

1. Sit on the cycle facing the handlebars. 
Both feet should be on the floor 
one on each side of the frame. 

2. To determine proper seat position, sit 
on the seat and position both feet on the 
pedals. Your knee should bend slightly at 
the furthest pedal position. You should be 
able to pedal without locking your knees or 
shifting your weight from side to side.

3. Adjust pedal straps to desired tightness.

4. To get off of the cycle, follow the 
proper usage steps in reverse.

0.6 m
(23.6”)

0.6 m
(23.6”)

0.6 m
(23.6”)

FREE AREA

TRAINING 
AREA

0.6 m
(23.6”)



10

ENGLISH

BEFORE YOU BEGIN

HOW TO ADJUST THE INDOOR CYCLE
The indoor cycle can be adjusted for maximum comfort and exercise 
effectiveness. The instructions below describe one approach to adjusting 
the indoor cycle to ensure optimal user comfort and ideal body 
positioning; you may choose to adjust the indoor cycle differently. 

SADDLE ADJUSTMENT 
Proper saddle height helps ensure maximum exercise efficiency 
and comfort, while reducing the risk of injury. Adjust the saddle 
height to make sure it’s in proper position, one that keeps a slight 
bend in your knee while your legs are in the extended position

HANDLEBAR ADJUSTMENT 
Proper position for the handlebar is based primarily on comfort. 
Typically, the handlebar should be positioned slightly higher than 
the saddle for beginning cyclists. Advanced cyclists could try 
different heights to get the arrangement most suitable for them.

PEDAL STRAPS 
Place the ball of the foot into the toe cage until the ball of 
the foot is centered over the pedal, reach down and pull 
the pedal strap up to tighten prior to use. To remove your 
foot from the toe cage, loosen the strap and pull out.
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BEFORE YOU BEGIN

RESISTANCE CONTROL / EMERGENCY BRAKE 

IMPORTANT:
• To stop the flywheel while pedaling, push down hard on the knob.

• The flywheel should quickly come to a complete stop.

• Make sure your shoes are fixed into the toe clip.

• Apply full resistance load when the bike is not in use to prevent injuries due to moving drive gear 
components.

 WARNING
The indoor cycle does not have a free moving flywheel; the pedals will continue to 
move together with the flywheel until the flywheel stops. Reducing speed in a controlled 
manner is required. To stop the flywheel immediately, push down the red emergency 
brake knob. Always pedal in a controlled manner and adjust your desired cadence 
according to your own abilities. Push the red knob down = emergency stop.

The indoor cycle uses a fixed flywheel that builds momentum and will keep the pedals 
turning even after the user stops pedaling or if the user’s feet slip off. DO NOT ATTEMPT 
TO REMOVE YOUR FEET FROM THE PEDALS OR DISMOUNT THE MACHINE UNTIL BOTH 
THE PEDALS AND THE FLYWHEEL HAVE COMPLETELY STOPPED. Failure to follow 
these instructions may lead to loss of control and the potential for serious injury.
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MAINTENANCE
1. Any and all part removal or replacement must be 

performed by a qualified service technician. 

2. DO NOT use any equipment that is damaged and or has worn or broken parts. 
Use only replacement parts supplied by your country’s local dealer. 

3. MAINTAIN LABELS AND NAMEPLATES: Do not remove labels 
for any reason. They contain important information. If unreadable 
or missing, contact your dealer for a replacement.

4. MAINTAIN ALL EQUIPMENT: Preventative maintenance is the key to 
smooth operating equipment as well as keeping your liability to a 
minimum. Equipment needs to be inspected at regular intervals. 

5. Ensure that any person(s) making adjustments or performing maintenance 
or repair of any kind is qualified to do so. Dealers will provide service 
and maintenance training at our corporate facility upon request.

B

A

CC

A

MAINTENANCE SCHEDULE
ACTION FREQUENCY

Clean the indoor cycle using soft cloths or paper towels or 
other approved solution (cleaning agents should be alcohol and 
ammonia free). Disinfect the saddle and handlebars and wipe 
off all bodily residues.

AFTER EACH USE

Make sure that the indoor cycle is level and does not rock. DAILY

Clean entire machine using water and a mild soap or other 
approved solution (cleaning agents should be alcohol and 
ammonia free).
Clean all exterior parts, the steel frame, front and rear 
stabilizers, seat and handlebars.

WEEKLY

Test the emergency brake to make sure it is functioning 
properly. To do this, press down the red emergency brake 
lever while pedaling. When functioning properly, it should 
immediately slow down the flywheel until it comes to a 
complete stop.

BI-WEEKLY

Lubricate the saddle post (A). To do this, raise the saddle post to 
the MAX position, spray with maintenance spray and rub down 
the entire exterior surfaces with a soft cloth. Clean the saddle 
slide (B) with a soft cloth and if necessary apply a small amount 
of lithium/silicone grease.

BI-WEEKLY

Clean the handlebar slide (C) with a soft cloth and if necessary 
apply a small amount of lithium/silicone grease.

BI-WEEKLY

Inspect all assembly bolts and pedals on the machine for proper 
tightness.

MONTHLY
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PRODUCT INFORMATION

IC700

Max User Weight 159 kg / 350 lbs.

Product Weight 58 kg / 127.6 lbs

Dimensions  
(max saddle & handlebar height)

142 x 62 x 116 cm / 
55.9 x 24.4 x 45.6”

Overall Dimensions
(L x W x H)*

127 x 62 x 108 cm / 
50 x 24.4 x 42.5”

* Ensure a minimum clearance width of 0.6 meters (24”) for access to and passage around equipment.  
Please note, 0.91 meters (36”) is the ADA recommended clearance width for individuals in wheelchairs.

For most current owner’s manual and information, check jhtsupport.com/eng/vision/manuals
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WICHTIGE SICHERHEITSHINWEISE
BEWAHREN SIE DIE ANLEITUNGEN SICHER AUF
Bei der Verwendung von Trainingsausrüstung sollten die folgenden grundlegenden 
Sicherheitshinweise unbedingt beachtet werden: Lesen Sie alle Anleitungen, bevor 
Sie das Gerät benutzen. Der Besitzer ist dafür verantwortlich, dass alle Benutzer 
dieses Geräts über alle Warn- und Sicherheitshinweise informiert sind.

Dieses Gerät ist nur für die Nutzung in Innenräumen gedacht. Dieses 
Gerät ist ein Produkt der Klasse S und wurde für die Verwendung in einer 
kommerziellen Umgebung wie ein Fitnessstudio entworfen.

Diese Ausrüstung ist für den Einsatz in einem klimatisierten Raum gedacht. Ist Ihr 
Trainingsgerät niedrigen Temperaturen oder hoher Luftfeuchtigkeit ausgesetzt gewesen, 
sollte es vor dem Gebrauch unbedingt auf Raumtemperatur erwärmt werden.

GEFAHR!
ZUR MINDERUNG DES RISIKOS EINES ELEKTRISCHEN SCHLAGES:

Trennen Sie das Gerät immer sofort nach dem Gebrauch sowie vor der Reinigung, 
Wartung oder dem Anbringen oder Abnehmen von Teilen vom Stromnetz.

WARNUNG!
ZUR MINDERUNG DES RISIKOS VON VERBRENNUNGEN, BRÄNDEN, 
ELEKTRISCHEN SCHLÄGEN ODER VERLETZUNGEN VON PERSONEN:

• Verwenden Sie dieses Gerät nur zu dem im Benutzerhandbuch des Geräts beschriebenen Zweck.

• Halten Sie Kinder unter 14 Jahren von diesem Krafttrainingsgerät UNBEDINGT FERN.

• Kinder unter 14 Jahren oder Haustiere müssen einen Abstand von mindestens 
3 Metern zu diesem Trainingsgerät UNBEDINGT einhalten.

• Dieses Gerät ist nicht für die Verwendung durch Personen vorgesehen, die verminderte 
körperliche, sensorielle oder geistige Fähigkeiten haben oder nicht über ausreichende Erfahrung 
und Kenntnisse verfügen, außer sie werden beaufsichtigt oder haben von einer Person, die 
für ihre Sicherheit verantwortlich ist, Anweisungen für den Gebrauch des Geräts erhalten.

• Tragen Sie stets Sportschuhe bei der Verwendung des Geräts. 
Verwenden Sie das Trainingsgerät NIEMALS barfuß.

• Tragen Sie keine Kleidung, die sich an den beweglichen 
Komponenten dieses Geräts verfangen könnte.

• Herzfrequenzüberwachungssysteme können ungenau sein. Exzessives 
Training kann zu ernsthaften Verletzungen oder Tod führen.

• Unsachgemäßes oder exzessives Training kann zu ernsthaften Verletzungen 
oder Tod führen. Sollten während des Trainings Schmerzen jeglicher Art, etwa 
Brustschmerzen, Übelkeit, Schwindel oder Atemlosigkeit, auftreten, beenden Sie sofort 
das Training und suchen Sie einen Arzt auf, bevor Sie das Training fortsetzen.

• Springen Sie nicht auf das Gerät.

• Das Gerät darf nur von jeweils einer Person verwendet werden.

• Dieses Gerät darf nur auf einem festen und ebenen Untergrund aufgestellt und betrieben werden.

• Verwenden Sie das Gerät nur, wenn es ordnungsgemäß funktioniert und nicht beschädigt ist.

• Verwenden Sie die Handgriffe, um beim Auf- und Absteigen das 
Gleichgewicht zu halten und für zusätzliche Stabilität beim Training.

• Um Verletzungen zu vermeiden, achten Sie darauf, dass Sie Ihre Finger, Hände, Arme oder 
Füße vom Antriebsmechanismus oder anderen beweglichen Teilen des Geräts fernhalten.

• Schließen Sie das Trainingsgerät nur an eine ordnungsgemäß geerdete Steckdose an.

• Dieses Gerät sollte niemals unbeaufsichtigt bleiben, wenn es an das Stromnetz 
angeschlossen ist. Wenn es nicht benutzt oder gewartet, gereinigt oder umgestellt 
wird, schalten Sie das Gerät ab und trennen Sie es von der Steckdose.

• Verwenden Sie kein Gerät, das beschädigt ist oder abgenutzte bzw. beschädigte 
Komponenten aufweist. Verwenden Sie nur Ersatzteile, die Sie über den technischen 
Kundendienst oder bei einem autorisierten Händler erworben haben.

• Nehmen Sie dieses Gerät niemals in Betrieb, wenn es fallen gelassen wurde, beschädigt 
ist, nicht ordnungsgemäß funktioniert, Kabel oder Stecker beschädigt sind, sich in 
einer feuchten oder nassen Umgebung befindet oder in Wasser getaucht wurde.

• Halten Sie das Netzkabel von aufgeheizten Oberflächen fern. Ziehen Sie nicht am 
Netzkabel und üben Sie keine mechanischen Belastungen auf dieses Kabel aus.

• Entfernen Sie die Schutzabdeckungen nur nach Aufforderung durch den technischen 
Kundendienst. Die Wartung sollte nur durch autorisiertes Servicepersonal durchgeführt werden.

• Zur Vermeidung von Stromschlägen dürfen keine Gegenstände in 
Öffnungen am Gerät eingeworfen oder eingeführt werden.

• Nehmen Sie das Gerät nicht an Orten in Betrieb, an denen Aerosolprodukte 
(Spray) verwendet werden oder Sauerstoff verabreicht wird.

• Das Gerät darf nicht von Personen verwendet werden, die mehr als das im Benutzerhandbuch 
angegebene Höchstgewicht haben. Bei Zuwiderhandlung verfällt die Garantie.

• Dieses Gerät darf nur in einer Umgebung mit Temperatur- und Feuchtigkeitsregulierung 
verwendet werden. Verwenden Sie dieses Gerät nicht an Orten wie im 
Freien, in Garagen, Carports, Terassen, Badezimmern oder 

• in der Nähe eines Swimmingpools, Whirlpools oder einer 
Sauna. Bei Zuwiderhandlung verfällt die Garantie.

• Wenden Sie sich an den technischen Kundendienst oder einen autorisierten 
Händler, um das Gerät überprüfen, reparieren und/oder warten zu lassen.

• Betreiben Sie dieses Trainingsgerät niemals, wenn die Belüftungsöffnung 
blockiert ist. Halten Sie die Belüftungsöffnung und Komponenten im 
Inneren des Geräts sauber und frei von Staub, Haaren usw.

• Modifizieren Sie dieses Trainingsgerät nicht und verwenden Sie keine unzulässigen Anbau- oder 
Zubehörteile. Modifizierungen an diesem Gerät oder die Verwendung von unzulässigen Anbau- 
oder Zubehörteilen führen zum Erlöschen der Garantie und können Verletzungen verursachen.

• Reinigen Sie das Gerät mit einem leicht angefeuchteten Tuch und milder 
Seife. Verwenden Sie niemals Lösungsmittel. (Siehe „WARTUNG“.)

• Verwenden Sie das stationäre Trainingsgerät in einer überwachten Umgebung.

• Die individuelle menschliche Kraft beim Training kann von der 
angezeigten mechanischen Kraft abweichen.

• Trainieren Sie stets in einem für Sie angenehmen und kontrollierbarem Tempo.

• Stellen Sie sicher, dass die Stellhebel (Sitz und Lenkstange vorne & hinten) ordnungsgemäß 
gesichert sind und beim Training den Bewegungsablauf des Benutzers nicht stören.

• Fahren Sie den Ergometer erst im Stehen bei hohen Drehzahlen, 
wenn Sie bei langsamerer Geschwindigkeit geübt haben.

• Um die Sitzhöhe einzustellen, heben Sie den Hebel für die Höhenverstellung an und 
senken Sie den Sitz leicht ab oder heben ihn auf die gewünschte Höhe an. Anschließend 
drücken Sie den Hebel für die Höhenverstellung nach unten, um ihn zu verriegeln. Stellen 
Sie vor dem Training sicher, dass die Verriegelung vollständig eingerastet ist.

• Stellen Sie vor jedem Gebrauch sicher, dass die Handgriffe sicher installiert sind.

• Drehen Sie die Fußpedale niemals von Hand.

• Beginnen Sie mit dem Abbau des Geräts erst, wenn die 
Pedale vollständig in der RUHEPOSITION sind.

• Das Gerät ist nicht mit einem Freilauf ausgestattet. 
Trittgeschwindigkeit sollte kontrolliert gesenkt werden.

• Montage und Demontage des Geräts müssen mit Vorsicht durchgeführt 
werden. Bringen Sie das Fußpedal vor Montage- oder Demontagearbeiten 
auf der Seite der Arbeiten in die niedrigste Position.
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MONTAGE

AUSPACKEN
Packen Sie das Gerät am Aufstellungsort aus. Stellen Sie den Karton 
auf einer ebenen Fläche auf. Wir empfehlen, dass Sie eine Schutzdecke 
auf den Boden legen. Öffnen Sie den Karton nicht, wenn dieser auf der 
Seite liegt.

WICHTIGE HINWEISE
Stellen Sie während jedes Montageschritts sicher, dass ALLE Muttern 
und Schrauben eingesteckt und teilweise eingeschraubt sind. 

Mehrere Teile wurden zur Vereinfachung von Montage und Nutzung 
vorgeschmiert. Wischen Sie dieses Schmiermittel nicht ab. Wenn 
Probleme auftreten, wird das Auftragen von etwas Lithiumfett 
empfohlen. 

WARNUNG!
Es gibt mehrere Bereiche, auf die während des Montagevorgangs 
besonders geachtet werden muss. Das korrekte Befolgen der 
Montageanleitung ist sehr wichtig, und es muss sichergestellt werden, 
dass alle Teile sicher befestigt wurden. Wenn die Montageanleitung 
nicht korrekt befolgt wird, sitzen Teile des Geräts ggf. nicht fest und 
scheinen locker zu sein, was zu irritierenden Geräuschen führen 
könnte. Zur Vermeidung von Beschädigungen am Gerät müssen 
die Montageanleitung gelesen und Korrekturmaßnahmen ergriffen 
werden.

BRAUCHEN SIE HILFE?
Wenden Sie sich bei Fragen oder fehlenden Teilen an den technischen 
Kunden-Support.

BENÖTIGTE WERKZEUGE:

 F Inbusschlüssel (10 mm)

 F Gabelschlüssel (13 mm)

 F Gabelschlüssel (19 mm)

 F Kreuzschlitzschraubendreher

SERIENNUMMER

MODELL 

 F IC700 VISION INDOOR CYCLE

* Geben Sie bei jedem Kontakt mit dem Kundendienst die oben stehenden Informationen an.

Verwenden Sie das Gerät nur auf 
die dafür vorgesehene Art und 
Weise, da es sonst zu schweren 
Verletzungen führen kann.
Lesen Sie vor der Benutzung 
aufmerksam die 
Gebrauchsanweisung und 
beachten Sie die Warnungen und 
Anweisungen.
Ersetzen Sie diesen Aufkleber, 
falls er beschädigt, unlesbar oder 
entfernt wurde.
Kinder sind von dem Gerät 
fernzuhalten.
Verwendung nur auf einem 
stabilen, ebenen Untergrund.
Drehende Pedale können zu 
Verletzungen führen.
Dieses Gerät hat keinen Freilauf.
Die Geschwindigkeit der Pedale 
sollte stets kontrolliert reduziert 
werden. Nutzen Sie die Bremse.
Dieses Gerät sollte erst nach 
gründlichem Lesen der 
Gebrauchsanweisung oder unter 
direkter Aufsicht durch einen 
geschulten Trainer erfolgen.
Drehen Sie den Knauf im 
Uhrzeigersinn oder drücken Sie 
den Bremshebel ganz nach unten, 
um das Schwungrad festzustellen, 
während Sie es nicht benutzen.
Herzfrequenz-überwachungssyste
me sind ggf. Ungenau. 
Eine überlastung während des 
trainings kann zu schweren 
gesundheitlichen problemen oder 
zum tod führen! Beenden sie das 
training sofort, wenn 
schwindelgefühle auftreten.
(FALLS VERFÜGBAR)

1. 

2.

3.

4.

5.

 

6. 

7.

8.

9.

10.

11.

WARNUNG
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DEUTSCH

MONTAGE

ENTHALTENE TEILE:

1 2 3 4

5

6 7 88 109

x2

11

x2
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DEUTSCH

HEBEL
(UNTER DEN 

STABILISATORROHREN)

MONTAGE

SPANNUNGS- UND NOTBREMSHEBEL

SCHWUNGRAD

EINSTELLHEBEL LENKERHÖHE

FLASCHENHALTER

HANDGRIFFE

GERÄTEHALTER

TRANSPORTROLLE

VORDERES  
STABILISATORROHR

EINSTELLHEBEL 
HORIZONTALER  
SATTELEINSTELLUNG

EINSTELLHEBEL  
SATTELHÖHE

SATTEL

EINSTELLHEBEL HORIZONTALE 
LENKEREINSTELLUNG

HAUPTRAHMEN

SERVICE-PANEL

PEDALE

KURBEL

HINTERES  
STABILISATORROHR
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DEUTSCH

1

1

D

2

D

2

A

A

B

A

B

C

2

3 Hardware Menge

C Schraube (M8x40L) 1

1 Hardware Menge

A
B

Schraube (M12x25L)
Flache Unterlegscheibe 
(Φ12xΦ20)

4
4

Drehmomentwert 
78 Nm

Drehmomentwert 
25 Nm

MONTAGE

Drehmomentwert 
10 Nm

4 Hardware Menge

D
Flache Unterlegscheibe 
(Φ12xΦ20)

2


















































































